

GAHC010040682019



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/1301/2019**

SAJANA BEGUM RAJBARBHUIYA  
D/O- NURUDDIN RAJBARBHUIYA, VILL- SINGERBAND PART-II, P.O-  
HAZARIGRAM, P.S- LAKHIPUR, DIST- CACHAR, ASSAM, PIN- 788101

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS  
TO BE REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF  
ASSAM, SOCIAL WELFARE DEPTT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 06

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL WELFARE DEPTT  
ASSAM  
UZAN BAZAR  
GUWAHATI- 01

3:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
CACHAR  
SILCHAR  
DIST- CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788001

4:THE DISTRICT SOCIAL WELFARE OFFICER  
CACHAR  
SILCHAR  
DIST- CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788001

5:THE CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT OFFICER  
BINNAKANDI ICDS PROJECT  
P.O AND P.S- LAKHIPUR

DIST- CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788101

6:SELECTION COMMITTEE FOR SELECTION OF ANGANWADI WORKER IN  
BINNAKANDI ICDS PROJECT  
REP. BY THE CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT OFFICER  
BINNAKANDI ICDS PROJECT  
P.O AND P.S- LAKHIPUR  
DIST- CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 78810

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A M BARBHUIYA, MR. JUNM LASKAR,MS. M  
MEDHI,MRS. A AHMED

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI**

**ORDER**

**Date : – 01.10.2024**

It appears that in the affidavit-in-opposition, the status as regards the suitability of the petitioner to the subject post is not clear.

Mr. A. Talukdar, learned Government Advocate appearing for the State seeks 3 (three) weeks time to file an additional affidavit to clarify the same.

The prayer is allowed.

List this matter after 3 (three) weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**